

SC No.455/2022
State Vs. Obinna Augustin Ndububa
FIR No. 243/2022
PS-Mehrauli

13.09.2024

Present: Sh Ashok Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Accused produced from JC along with Sh. Rajiv
Kumar.

ASI Ranveer Singh and ACP Rajesh Kumar have been examined as **PW4 and PW5** respectively, cross examined and discharged.

An application has been moved on behalf of applicant / accused Obinna Augustin to visit to Nigerian Embassy, Chankyapuri regarding extension of passport as the previous passport has been expired on September, 2023 and for this purpose, his personal appearance is necessary before the concerned High Commission.

In view of submissions, Jail Superintendent is directed to send the accused Obinna Augustin Ndububa in custody to Nigerian High Commission on 24.09.2024 at 11:00 AM so that he can apply for a fresh passport.

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Witnesses be summoned for the next date.

To come up for PE on **05.11.2024**.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

Copy be sent to Jail Superintendent through email for compliance.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/13.09.2024